१8 मी हार्गिगुतु भी वी .इउए॥





प्र.का. लेखा एवं लेखा परिक्षा विभाग "शेयर कक्ष" बैंक हाऊस, प्रथम तल, 21, राजेन्द्र प्लेस, नई दिल्ली-110008 H.O. Account & Audit Department "SHARES CELL" Bank House, 1st Floor 21, Rajendra Place, New Delhi- 110008

Phone: 011-25782926, 25812922, Email: complianceofficer@psb.co.in

संदर्भ /Ref. No. PSB/HO/Shares Cell/ 67 /2022-23

दिनांक /Dated October 1, 2022

To,

BSE Limited.

**Department of Corporate Services,** 25<sup>th</sup> floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort

Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400 001.

SCRIP ID: PSB

SCRIP CODE: 533295

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.,

Exchange Plaza, C – 1, Block – G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),

Mumbai - 400 051.

SYMBOL: PSB SERIES: EQ

Dear Sir.

Reg: Credit Rating by CARE

This is further to our intimation dated September 29, 2022 wherein it was informed that CARE Ratings has reaffirmed the ratings of the Bonds issued by the Bank at AA- (double A minus) and has revised the outlook from Negative to Stable.

The Press Release issued by CARE Ratings is attached for reference.

We request you to take note of the above pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Yours faithfully,

Saket Mehrotra

Company Secretary



# Punjab and Sind Bank

September 30, 2022

#### Rating

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating¹	Rating Action
Lower Tier-II Bonds (Basel II)	500.00	CARE AA-; Stable (Double A Minus; Outlook: Stable)	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Negative
Tier-II Bonds (Basel III) <sup>&amp;</sup> 500.00		CARE AA-; Stable (Double A Minus; Outlook: Stable)	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Negative
Tier-II Bonds (Basel III) &	237.30	CARE AA-; Stable (Double A Minus; Outlook: Stable)	Reaffirmed; Outlook revised from Negative
Lower Tier-II Bonds (Basel II)	-	-	Withdrawn
Additional Tier-I Bonds (Basel III) -		-	Withdrawn
Total long-term instruments	1,237.30 (₹ One thousand two hundred thirty-seven crore and thirty lakh only)		

Details of instruments in Annexure-1.

& Tier-II Bonds under Basel III are characterised by a 'Point of Non-Viability' (PONV) trigger due to which the investor may suffer a loss of principal. PONV will be determined by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and is a point at which the bank may no longer remain a going concern on its own unless appropriate measures are taken to revive its operations, and thus, enable it to continue as a going concern. In addition, the difficulties faced by a bank should be such that these are likely to result in the financial losses and raising the Common Equity Tier-I capital of the bank should be considered as the most appropriate way to prevent the bank from turning non-viable.

# Detailed rationale and key rating drivers

The ratings assigned to the debt instruments of Punjab and Sind Bank (PSB) factor in majority ownership, demonstrated and expected continued support from Government of India (GoI) being the majority shareholder holding 98.25% share in the bank, improvement in capitalisation post equity infusion of ₹5,500 crore during FY21 (refers to the period April 01 to March 31) and ₹4,600 crore in FY22 by way of recapitalisation bonds, which have helped the bank to maintain its capitalisation ratios and would support business growth in the near term. The ratings **further factor in the bank's established presence in north India** as well as its strong liquidity profile.

The change in the **outlook to 'Stable'** is on account of improvement in profitability and asset quality parameters resulting in limited impact of credit costs on the profitability of the bank.

Furthermore, the bank's earnings profile has been moderate as it has started reporting profits from FY22; however, any higher-than-expected impact on account of COVID-19-related stress might impact the profitability.

The ratings continue to be constrained on account of relatively weaker asset quality parameters as compared to peer public sector banks and higher proportion of stressed assets; however, the bank has made significant amount of provisioning during the third quarter of FY21, which has improved the provision coverage ratio (PCR) on gross non-performing assets (GNPA) for the bank.

The bank's asset quality is expected to remain under pressure over the near term with sizeable proportion of gross advances are stressed (including SMA 1 and SMA 2 and restructured portfolio), especially in the Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises (MSME) segment, with stress in the corporate lending book largely recognised which is in line with peer public sector banks. Higher-than-expected slippages would further deteriorate the asset quality parameters and remain a key rating factor.

<sup>1</sup>Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <a href="www.careedge.in">www.careedge.in</a> and other CARE Ratings Ltd.'s publications



The ratings also factor in PSB's relatively lower but improving proportion of Current Account Savings Account (CASA) deposit ratio, predominantly corporate-focused advances book; although the bank has improved the retail proportion over the past few years and relatively higher geographical concentration in the states of northern India with major presence in New Delhi and the state of Punjab.

CARE Ratings Limited (CARE Ratings) has withdrawn the rating assigned to Additional Tier-I Bonds (Basel III) of ₹1,000 crore and Lower Tier-II Bonds (Basel II) of ₹300 crore, as these bonds have been redeemed by the bank.

#### Rating sensitivities

Positive factors – Factors that could lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

- Improvement in the asset quality parameters with GNPA reducing below 10% or net NPA (NNPA) ratio below 2.5% on a sustained basis.
- Consistent improvement in profitability.

Negative factors – Factors that could lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

- Reduction in government support and ownership below 51%.
- Decline in the asset quality parameters with GNPA exceeding 12% or NNPA ratio of over 4% on a sustained basis.
- Decline in profit for a sustained basis leading to deterioration in capitalisation levels below 12.5%.

# Detailed description of the key rating drivers

#### Key rating strengths

Majority ownership and support by GOI and experienced management: Government of India (GOI) continues to be the majority shareholder holding 98.25% stake in PSB. GOI has been supporting public sector banks with regular capital infusions and steps to improve capitalisation, operational efficiency and asset quality. During FY22, GOI infused equity capital of ₹4,600 crore into the bank, which helped the bank in improving the capital ratios and support growth. GOI has infused cumulative capital of ₹11,672 crore (₹785 crore in FY18, ₹787 crore in FY20, ₹5,500 crore in FY21 and ₹4,600 crore in FY22) against recapitalisation bonds (with maturities between 10 and 15 years over the past five financial years). Given the majority ownership of GOI, PSB is expected to receive timely and adequate support in the form of capital as and when required.

Improvement in capitalisation levels post equity infusion: PSB has received significant amount of equity capital against zero coupon recapitalisation bonds during the last two years (₹5,500 crore in FY21 and ₹4,600 crore in FY22) from GOI. In line with RBI amendment to 'Master Direction - Classification, Valuation and Operation of Investment Portfolio of Commercial Banks (Directions), 2021' dated March 31, 2022, PSB had fair valued the investments in recapitalisation bonds of Rs.4,600 crore received during FY22, however, the difference was not adjusted through P&L as required by the notification as the bank was given special exemption by RBI to not do so. Accordingly, the net worth of the bank post marking down of zero-coupon recap bonds stood at ₹5,052 crore as on March 31, 2022.

As a result, the bank reported capital adequacy ratio (CAR) of 18.54% with Common Equity Tier-I (CET I) ratio of 12.77% as on March 31, 2022, as compared with CAR of 17.06% with CET I Ratio of 12.05% as on March 31, 2021, which was higher compared to peer public sector banks. The bank redeemed Additional Tier-I (AT I) bonds during Q1FY23, which resulted in decline in CAR at 16.79% with CET I Ratio of 13.08% as compared with March 31, 2022. The bank has significant cushion over the minimum regulatory requirement, which would help the bank to achieve its targeted credit growth for the medium term.

Improving profitability due to lower credit cost: PSB's earning profile has been impacted by the weak asset quality due to which the bank was not been able to post profits for the last four financial years (FY18 to FY21). During FY22, PSB saw 3.80% growth in advances largely driven by increase in lending to the retail, agriculture and MSME (RAM) segment, which constituted 50.7% of the total advances as on March 31, 2022.

The bank's net interest margin (NIM) improved marginally to 2.42% for FY22 against 2.21% for the previous year due to higher fall in the cost of deposit as compared to fall in the yields in a decreasing interest rate scenario except for the last quarter for FY22 when the interest rates started rising. The bank's non-interest income improved during FY22 compared with the previous year because of the higher core fee income and higher recovery despite reduction in treasury income. However, supported by net interest income (NII), the PSB's Pre-Provisions Operating Profit (PPOP) improved from ₹772 crore for FY21 to ₹1,330 crore for FY22. As the bank made higher provisions during FY21, the incremental provisions for FY22 was lower which resulted in the credit cost to reduce from 4.07% in FY21 to 0.13% in FY22 helping the bank to report profit after tax (PAT) of ₹1,039 crore during FY22 as compared with net loss of ₹2,733 crore for FY21, translating into return on total assets (ROTA) of 0.95% for FY22.



During Q1FY23, the bank continued to see increase in its NII, which was more than off-set by decline in the non-interest income largely due to treasury losses and lower recoveries from written-off accounts resulting in 34% (y-o-y) decline in operating profit to ₹252 crore as compared with ₹380 crore for Q1FY22. The bank saw significant reduction in credit costs with lower provisioning resulting in the bank reporting 18% increase in PAT to ₹205 crore for Q1FY23 as compared with ₹174 crore for Q1FY22. The bank has also started expanding the fee income revenue by offering services like life insurance, health insurance mutual funds, etc., which may improve the other income going forward.

#### Key rating weaknesses

Weak asset quality parameters with improving trend; larger proportion of stressed portfolio: While the asset quality parameters of PSB asset quality remain weak, there has been improvement during FY22. The bank reported GNPA ratio of 12.17% as on March 31, 2022, which continues to be at elevated level but has seen improvement from 13.76% as March 31, 2021. While the slippage ratio (on net opening advances) worsened to 3.71% in FY22 from 2.90% in FY21 on account of certain large corporate account which contributed over 66% of the total slippages, the bank had higher recoveries and write-offs despite increase in slippages during FY22 as compared with previous year due to the impact of second wave of COVID-19. The bank had provision coverage ratio (PCR) without technical write-offs of 79.66% as on March 31, 2022 (March 31, 2021: 73.62%) resulting in NNPA ratio of 2.74% as on March 31, 2022 (March 31, 2021: 4.04%). The NNPA to net worth ratio stood at 34.48% as on March 31, 2022, which although improved from 48.03% as on March 31, 2021, was higher as compared to peer public sector banks.

During Q1FY23, the bank saw slippages in the MSME loan portfolio, which contributed 55% of total slippages for the quarter followed by slippages in the retail book and agriculture lending book, which 28% and 16% of total slippages, while slippages from the corporate book were very low at 1%. The bank's NNPA ratio and NNPA to net worth ratio improved further 2.56% and 32.13%, respectively, as on June 30, 2022.

PSB's standard restructured assets (including the RBI Resolution Framework 1.0 and 2.0) continued to remain relatively higher at ₹2,640 crore constituting 3.63% of gross advances as on June 30, 2022, and Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) disbursement of Rs.1,831 crore (2.52% of Gross Advances) as on June 30, 2022. The bank's special mention accounts (SMA), i.e., SMA 1 and SMA 2 excluding restructured accounts stood at 5.14% of gross advances as on June 30, 2022.

The gross stressed assets (GNPA + Standard Restructured assets + Security Receipts) stood at 14.97% (March 31, 2022: 16.64%) of gross advances and net stressed assets (NNPA + Standard Restructured assets + Security Receipts) stood at 82% of net worth or 7% of net advances as on June 30, 2022 (March 31, 2022: 97% of net worth or 8% of net advances), which was relatively higher than peer public sector banks.

The bank expects higher recoveries and upgradation than slippages which would be contained at 1.5% for FY23 resulting in the Gross NPA ratio to reduce below 10% by end of FY23. In case of sale of NPAs to National Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (NARCL) during the year, the GNPA ratio would be below 9%. The ability of the bank to manage its slippages in the stressed assets especially in the MSME book and improve its asset quality parameters continue to be a key rating sensitivity.

Predominantly corporate focused mix with geographical concentration: The gross advances growth stood at 3.8% for FY22 as against 8.39% in FY21. The gross advances stood at ₹70,387 crore as on March 31, 2022 (₹72,727 as on June 30, 2022) registering growth of around 3.8% during FY21 as compared with growth of 8.39% for the previous year. The bank consciously degrew its corporate book by 5.5%, whereas the retail book (RAM) grew by 14.8%. As a result, the mix of corporate and retail advances improved with the proportion of corporate advances declining to 49% of gross advances as on March 31, 2022 (June 30, 2022 − 50%) as compared with 54% as on March 31, 2021.

The bank had a network of 1,526 branches, most of which are located in the northern states, including 635 branches in Punjab as on June 30, 2022. The bank having established presence in north India, majority of the business is focused in the states of north India with the top three states (Delhi, Punjab and Maharashtra) contributing 60% of the total advances and 65% of deposits as on June 30, 2022.

Relatively low share CASA deposits: The low-cost CASA of PSB grew significantly registering a growth of 9.5% Y-O-Y as on March 31, 2022, compared to corresponding date of previous year. Although there has been an improvement in absolute numbers, the share of CASA deposits in total deposits remained relatively low at around 33.81% as on March 31, 2022 (June 30, 2022: 34.00%) as compared to other public sectors banks which is around 40%.

#### Liquidity: Adequate

According to asset liabilities maturity (ALM) profile as on June 30, 2022, the bank had no negative cumulative mismatches as per the ALM above in time buckets up to one month. **The bank's average** liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) stood at 214.03% for the quarter ended June 30, 2022 as against the regulatory requirement of 100%. The comfort can be drawn from the excess statutory liquidity ratio (SLR) maintained by PSB at 2.67% of net demand and time liabilities as on June 30, 2022. The bank



manages its deposit maturities in a particular time bucket by appropriately modifying deposit rates. Furthermore, the bank has access to systemic liquidity like RBI's LAF and MSF facility along with access to refinance from SIDBI, NHB, NABARD, etc., and access to call money markets.

# Analytical approach

The ratings are based on standalone profile of the bank and factors in strong and continued support from Government of India (GOI), which holds majority shareholding in the bank.

#### Applicable criteria

Policy on default recognition

Factoring Linkages Government Support

Financial Ratios - Financial Sector

Rating Outlook and Credit Watch

Rating Basel III - Hybrid Capital Instruments issued by Banks

Bank

Policy on Withdrawal of Ratings

## About the company

Punjab and Sind Bank (PSB), established in 1908, is a mid-sized corporate-focused public sector bank based out of New Delhi that operates through a network of 1,526 branches as on June 30, 2022, with branch concentration in north India. It was nationalised in the year 1980. In December 2010, the Government of India (GOI) divested 17.93% stake through an initial public offer (IPO). However, post many capital infusions over the subsequent years (FY18 onwards), the GOI shareholding had steadily risen and stood at 98.25% as on June 30, 2022.

<b>Brief Financials (₹ crore)</b>	FY21 (A)	FY22 (A)	Q1FY23(UA)
Total income	7,878	8,055	1,915
PAT	-2,733	1,039	205
Total assets	1,07,245	1,12,109	1,15,488
Net NPA (%)	4.04	2.74	2.56
ROTA (%)	-2.67	0.95	0.72

A: Audited; UA: Unaudited

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA:

Not applicable

Any other information:

Not applicable

Rating history for the last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Covenants of the rated instruments/facilities: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments is given in Annexure-3

Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company: Annexure-4

## Annexure-1: Details of instruments

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned along with Rating Outlook
Lower Tier-II Bonds – Series XIII	INE608A09130	24-Jun-11	9.73%	24-Oct-21	-	Withdrawn
Lower Tier-II Bonds – Series XIV	INE608A08017	19-Oct-16	7.99%	19-Oct-26	500	CARE AA-; Stable
Tier-II Bonds - Series XV	INE608A08033	27-Jun-19	9.50%	26-Oct-29	237.3	CARE AA-; Stable
Bonds-Tier-I Bonds	INE608A08025	08-May-17	10.90%	Perpetual	-	Withdrawn
Tier-II Bonds - Series XVI	INE608A08041	04-Nov-19	8.67%	03-Dec-29	500	CARE AA-; Stable



Annexure-2: Rating history for the last three years

	3	Current Ratings			Rating History			
Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding <b>(₹ crore)</b>	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022- 2023	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2021- 2022	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2020- 2021	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020
1	Bonds-Lower Tier-	LT	-	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (24-Sep-19)
2	Bonds-Lower Tier-	LT	-	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (24-Sep-19)
3	Bonds-Lower Tier-	LT	-	-	-	1)CARE AA-; Negative (05-Oct- 21)	1)CARE AA-; Negative (06-Oct- 20)	1)CARE AA; Negative (27-Dec-19) 2)CARE AA; Stable (24-Sep-19)
4	Bonds-Lower Tier-	LT	500.00	CARE AA-; Stable	-	1)CARE AA-; Negative (05-Oct- 21)	1)CARE AA-; Negative (06-Oct- 20)	1)CARE AA; Negative (27-Dec-19) 2)CARE AA; Stable (24-Sep-19)
5	Bonds-Tier-II Bonds	LT	237.30	CARE AA-; Stable	-	1)CARE AA-; Negative (05-Oct- 21)	1)CARE AA-; Negative (06-Oct- 20)	1)CARE AA; Negative (27-Dec-19) 2)CARE AA; Stable (24-Sep-19)
6	Bonds-Tier-I Bonds	LT	-	-	-	1)CARE A; Negative (05-Oct- 21)	1)CARE A; Negative (06-Oct- 20)	1)CARE A+; Negative (27-Dec-19) 2)CARE A+; Stable (24-Sep-19)
7	Bonds-Tier-II Bonds	LT	500.00	CARE AA-; Stable	-	1)CARE AA-; Negative (05-Oct- 21)	1)CARE AA-; Negative (06-Oct- 20)	1)CARE AA; Negative (27-Dec-19) 2)CARE AA; Stable (24-Sep-19)

# Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of the covenants of the rated instruments

Annexure-3. Detailed explanation or the covenants of the rated instruments				
Tier-II Bonds (Basel III)	Detailed explanation			
Covenants				
Call option	Applicable			
Write-down trigger	PONV Trigger, in respect of the bank means the earlier of: (i) a decision that a principal write-down, without which the bank would become non-viable, is necessary, as determined by the RBI; and (ii) the decision to make a public sector injection of capital, or equivalent support, without which the bank would have become non-viable, as determined by the RBI.			
If write-down, full or partial	Full or partial			
If write-down, permanent or temporary	Permanent			
If temporary write-down, description of write-up mechanism	Not applicable			



# Annexure-4: Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company

	9	1 3		
Sr. No.	Name of Instrument	Complexity Level		
1	Bonds-Lower Tier-II	Complex		
2	Bonds-Tier-I Bonds	Highly Complex		
3	Bonds-Tier-II Bonds	Complex		

## Annexure-5: Bank lender details for this company

To view the lender wise details of bank facilities please click here

Note on complexity levels of the rated instruments: CARE Ratings has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for any clarifications.

Contact us

Media contact Name: Mradul Mishra Phone: +91-22-6754 3596

E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in

Analyst contact

Name: Aditya R Acharekar Phone: 9819013971

E-mail: aditya.acharekar@careedge.in

Relationship contact Name: Saikat Roy Phone: +91-98209 98779 E-mail: saikat.roy@careedge.in

#### About us:

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the RBI. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CARE Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

## Disclaimer:

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings has based its ratings/outlook based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating/outlook assigned by CARE Ratings is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietors and the current financial strength of the firm. The ratings/outlook may change in case of withdrawal of capital, or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietors in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CARE Ratings. The ratings of CARE Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

For the detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please visit <a href="https://www.careedge.in">www.careedge.in</a>